2020 First Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 60

BY REPRESENTATIVE DUPLESSIS

A RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Gregg A. Minor.

WHEREAS, the members of the House of Representatives were saddened to learn of the death of Gregg A. Minor on May 12, 2020, at the age of thirty-seven; and

WHEREAS, Gregg was born to Leonard, Sr., and Gayle Toregano Minor; a graduate of St. Augustine High School and Xavier University, he spent fourteen years of his life employed in the film industry; and

WHEREAS, Gregg's devotion to his sons, Amiri Gregg Anthony Minor and Malik Elijah Minor, was evident and much admired by family and friends; and

WHEREAS, left to cherish the memories of the life and times of Gregg A. Minor are his sons, Amiri and Malik; his brothers, Leonard, Jr., Ryan, and Tassion Minor; his nephew, Ahmad; his godchildren, A'Niyah Cooper and Aaron Michael Toregano, III; and other family and friends; may remembrances of the life and times of Gregg Minor forever remain in the hearts of those who loved him.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express deepest sympathies to the family and friends of Gregg A. Minor upon his passing and does hereby offer best hopes for peace and comfort.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Gregg Minor.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES